TOWN OF ORCHARD PARK – ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

AGENDA FOR MAY, 2019

MEMBERS: Work Session starts promptly at 6:15 P.M.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Orchard Park, New York will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, the 21st of May, 2019 at 7:00 P.M. in the Municipal Center, Basement Meeting Room, S4295 South Buffalo Street, in said Town, in the matter of the following appeals:

                                                             NEW BUSINESS
1.  
ZBA File #07-19, John K. Payne, 7090 Gartman Road, Zoned A-1 (Part of Farm Lot 2, Township 9, Range 7; SBL#198.00-1-53).  Requests an Area Variance to construct a storage building which will create a dominating accessory use. Accessory use area shall not dominate principal use area, §144-5, terms defined.  
2.   ZBA File #08-19, Lindsay Carrow, 359 Lakeview Avenue, Zoned R-3 (Sub Lot’s 139 & 140, Map Cover 860; SBL#152.09-3-16). Requests an Area Variance to install an inground swimming pool within the front yard of this premises. No swimming pool will be permitted in a front yard or required side yard, §144-30 C (6)(d).
3.  
ZBA File #09-19, Dennis Salemi, 4109 N. Buffalo Road, Zoned B-3 (Part of Farm Lot 16, Township 9, Range 7; SBL#162.13-2-14). Requests an Area Variance to construct a building addition with a 2.5-ft. rear setback.  Minimum rear setback for this B-3 lot is 20-ft., §144-9B, Schedule of Height, Lot, Yard & Bulk Regulations. 

4.
ZBA File #10-19, James & Cathleen Meyer, 7786 Milestrip Road, Zoned R-2 (Sub Lot 1, Map Cover 3594; SBL#153.20-2-1). Requests an Area Variance to install a 4-ft. high fence partially within the side street yard.  Maximum height of a fence in a side street yard is 3-ft. §144-22 A (1).
5. 
ZBA File #11-19, Jonathan Corto, 3421 North Benzing Road, Zoned I-1 (Part of Farm Lot 27, Township 10, Range 7; SBL#152.18-1-5). Requests two (2) Variances for a proposed warehouse addition.  First, to allow a 10-ft.-11-7/8 inch rear setback.  Minimum rear setback for this I-1 lot is 20-ft., §144-9B, Schedule of Height, Lot, Yard & Bulk Regulations.  Second, to provide sixteen (16) additional parking spaces, four (4) of which are in the front yard.  Forty-one (41) additional spaces are required per §144-29A (3) (e).  Parking is prohibited in the front yard, §144-29A (4).

6.
ZBA File #12-19, Brian & Donna Donovan, 7884 Quaker Road, Zoned R-1 (Part of Farm Lot 72, Township 9, Range 7; SBL#162.00-3-37). Requests an Area Variance to install a 3-ft-6-inch high fence within the front yard.  Maximum height of a fence within a front yard is 3-ft., §144-22 A (1). 
7.
ZBA File #13-19, William Dorsey & Ashley Whipple, 60 Oakwood Street, Zoned R-3 (Sub Lot’s 10 & 11, Map Cover 1541; SBL#161.17-4-9).  Request an Area Variance to construct a detached garage in the rear yard.  Accessory area shall not dominate principal use area, §144-5, Terms Defined.  
THE PETITIONER OR AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST ACCOMPANY EVERY PRESENTATION.
ALL PERSONS CONCERNED WITH OR INTERESTED IN THE ABOVE APPEALS WILL BE GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD AT THIS PUBLIC HEARING.
               Dated:  April 22, 2019                                                                                                     Kim Bowers, Chairwoman

 Orchard Park, New York                                                        
                                         Zoning Board of Appeals

